APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 1, 1955

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA

An Ordinance Specially appropriating from the Special Funds not otherwise appropriated of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, and reducing funds heretofore appropriated for the use of Departments of said City, to meet the extraordinary emergencies found to exist in the various Departments.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana;

Section 1. That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the Special Funds of said City, not otherwise appropriated, to meet the extraordinary emergencies found to exist for the expenditure of more money for the current year, 1955, than was set out in detail in the Budget as finally adopted, and appropriations as finally made, the following sums to the funds and Departments of the City of Bloomington, Indiana:

1. Rosehill Cemetery

(a) #726 - Other Equipment

\$250.00

2. Park Department

(a)	#113 -	Salaries (Bryan Park)	2,000.00
		Bryan Park Development	5,500.00

3. Aviation Department

(a)	#114	988	Salaries (Flight Service)	6,400.00
(b)	#344	•	Supplies & Equipment	500.00
(c)	#37	•	Rotary Fund Gas & 0i1	1,500.00
(b)	#58	***	Social Security Taxes	100.00

4. Recreation Department

(a)	#11Salaries, Regular	240.00
(b)	#721 - Furniture & Fixtures	200.00

5. Parking Meter Fund

(a) #54 - Rents 400.00

Section 2. That there be, and hereby is, reduced from certain funds of the various Departments of said City, hereinafter referred to, for the reason that the amounts previously appropriated are in excess of actual needs at this time, and these funds may be returned to the unappropriated funds of the Special Funds from which they were appropriated, as follows:

1.	Rosehill	Cemetery	429	#43	Materials	25	0.00

2. Recreation Department - #12 Salaries, Temporary 240.00 #726 Other Equipment 200.00

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and its approval by the Mayor, subject to the approval of the State Board of Tax Commissioners.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 5th day of April, 1955.

S/Emmett Kelly, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 5th day of April, 1955, at the hour of 9:45 o'clock, P.M.

S/Esther F. Leavitt Clerk-Treasurer

Approved and signed by me this 5th day of April, 1955, at the hour of 9:45 o'clock, P.M.

S/Emmett Kelly, Mayor